Subject: Diagnostic Changes for Blue CM
3
Controllers
Controllers with blue housings work the same as the prior black controllers. However, in two areas
they are different: Water sensor diagnostics and ice sensor diagnostics. This bulletin will detail how to
diagnose these two components.
Water Level Sensor - for use with Black or Blue Controllers
Tools Needed: Digital voltmeter that can read DC

B842S BH801
B948S BH900
The model number nomenclature is:
B 9 48 S
Bulletin Number: PS - 1 - 2008
Bulletin Date: January 2008
SERVICE BULLETIN
Bin
Nominal Storage Capacity, in 100s of lb
Nominal width, in inches
Finish, S for Stainless, P for rotomolded Plastic
Notes:
� Current ice machine adapters will work with the new bins with the exception of the KBT22,
KBT24 and KBT25. For those substitute the KBT22A, KBT24A and KBT25A.
� The drain fitting is recessed into the bottom of the bin, allowing more pitch to building drains
� The Kbaffle kits will not be used with the new bins.
� KBC1 casters can be used with the stainless bins, but are not recommended for use with
stacked ice machines or 22" wide bins.
� If using casters with a B330P or B530P, use new caster kit KBC1P. The prior kit will not fit.
� Optional leg kit, KLP8S, can be used in place of the standard flanged foot legs.
A list of service parts is on the back of this bulletin.
Hinge Detail
7
6
14
11
15
16
10
17
5
19
17 A38920-001 Canopy, B222, B322
A38921-001 Canopy, B330, B530
A38922-001 Canopy, B842
A38923-001 Canopy, B948
18 A38910-001 Baffle, B222, B322
A38911-001 Baffle, B330, B530
A38912-001 Baffle, B842
A38913-001 Baffle, B948
19 13-0943-02 Gasket, 22" use 86"
Gasket, 30" use 102"
Gasket, 42" use 126"
Gasket, 48" use 136"
20 A38907-001 Left cap - SS bin
A39240-001 Left cap - plastic bin
21 A38908-001 Right cap - SS bin
A39241-001 Right cap - plastic bin
22 A38977-001 22" back cap
A38978-001 30" back cap
A38979-001 42" back cap
A38980-001 48" back cap
13
Drain Detail
15a
15b
Order kit KLP7 for
a set of 4 legs.
12
9* Replacement of frame recommended
when servicing hinge parts.
20
22
1
3
2 4
18
15c
8
21
Item Part
Number Number Description
1 02-2809-01 Drain top